
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#23-2023 

 
DATE:  June 12, 2023  
 
TO:           Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
  Jason Loveland, Interim Deputy City Manager 
 
FROM:         Kent Kisselman PE, Director of Public Works 
   
SUBJECT:   CR-89 – Connect Northglenn Multimodal Improvements 
              
 
PURPOSE 
To consider CR-89, a resolution approving a contract with Goodland Construction Inc. for the 
Connect Northglenn Multimodal Improvements project. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Connect Northglenn was adopted by Council in February 2018. The Connect Northglenn vision 
is to make walking and bike riding a comfortable and integral part of daily life for people of all ages 
and abilities by improving connectivity, safety, and accessibility. 
 
In 2021 Northglenn was awarded a $560,000 grant, with a City match of $140,000, to implement 
multimodal improvements from the CDOT Safer Main Streets program. The project will add high 
visibility striping and flashing beacons to clearly define bike paths and pedestrian crossings. 
 
Improvements will include: 

• Roadway improvements and striping  
• Adding shared use markings and dedicated bike lanes  
• High visibility crossings 

 
On March 16, 2023, the City issued an Invitation for Bid (IFB 2022-033) for the Connect 
Northglenn Multimodal Improvements project. A pre-bid meeting was held on March 28, 2023 in 
which two prospective contractors attended. On April 13, 2023, the City accepted the bid of 
Goodland Construction, Inc. for $575,034. 
 
BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
The Connect Northglenn Striping project is included in the 2023 Capital Projects Fund with a total 
budget of $760,000. 
 
 Amount 

Budget $760,000 

Goodland Construction Contract ($575,034) 

10% Owner’s Contingency ($57,503) 

Remaining budget $127,463 

 
Work on the project will begin in mid-July and be completed within 90 days. 

CR-89 - Page 1 of 43



CR-89 – Connect Northglenn Multimodal Improvements  
June 12, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached to this memorandum is CR-89, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor 
to execute a contract between the City of Northglenn and Goodland Construction, Inc. for the 
Connect Northglenn Multimodal Improvements project in an amount not to exceed $575,034, and 
authorizes the City Manager, on behalf of the City, to approve minor changes in scope of services 
and execute relevant change orders up to the approved expenditure limit of $632,537. Staff 
recommends approval of CR-89. 
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works 
at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 
 
 
CR-89 – Connect Northglenn Multimodal Improvements 

CR-89 - Page 2 of 43



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.   CR-89            

Series of 2023      Series of 2023 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 
NORTHGLENN AND GOODLAND CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE CONNECT 
NORTHGLENN MULTIMODAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1.  The Trade Contractor Agreement between the City of Northglenn and 
Goodland Construction, Inc., attached hereto, in the amount of $575,034.00, with a ten percent 
(10%) contingency of $57,503.00, for a total amount not to exceed $632,537.00 for the Connect 
Northglenn Multimodal Improvements Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to 
execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this              day of                                     , 2023. 
 

 
 

       
SHANNON LUKEMAN-HIROMASA 
Mayor Pro Tem 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 
 

CR-89 - Page 3 of 43



CR-89 - Page 4 of 43



CR-89 - Page 5 of 43



CR-89 - Page 6 of 43



CR-89 - Page 7 of 43



CR-89 - Page 8 of 43



CR-89 - Page 9 of 43



CR-89 - Page 10 of 43



CR-89 - Page 11 of 43



CR-89 - Page 12 of 43



CR-89 - Page 13 of 43



CR-89 - Page 14 of 43



CR-89 - Page 15 of 43



CR-89 - Page 16 of 43



CR-89 - Page 17 of 43



CR-89 - Page 18 of 43



CR-89 - Page 19 of 43



CR-89 - Page 20 of 43



CR-89 - Page 21 of 43



CR-89 - Page 22 of 43



CR-89 - Page 23 of 43



CR-89 - Page 24 of 43



CR-89 - Page 25 of 43



CR-89 - Page 26 of 43



CR-89 - Page 27 of 43



CR-89 - Page 28 of 43



CR-89 - Page 29 of 43



CR-89 - Page 30 of 43



CR-89 - Page 31 of 43



CR-89 - Page 32 of 43



CR-89 - Page 33 of 43



CR-89 - Page 34 of 43



CR-89 - Page 35 of 43



CR-89 - Page 36 of 43



CR-89 - Page 37 of 43



CR-89 - Page 38 of 43



CR-89 - Page 39 of 43



CR-89 - Page 40 of 43



CR-89 - Page 41 of 43



CR-89 - Page 42 of 43



CR-89 - Page 43 of 43




